
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
FRIDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Economic and Community 
Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 15 July 2016  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Participation 
 

4.  Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring - Education  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection and the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

5.  Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring - Environment  (Pages 23 - 34) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

6.  Urgency Action - 0299  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

7.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17   
(Pages 43 - 46) 
 
 



8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 

9.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Lcoal Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Participation 
 

10.  Celtic Leisure - Quarter 1 Performance  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 
To receive the Private Joint Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration and the Head of Participation 
 

11.  Dilapidation Claim, Milland Road, Neath  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 
To receive the Private Joint Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration and the Head of Streetcare 
 

12.  Croeserw Bowls Pavilion  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

13.  Playing Fields at Cwrt Herbert Sports Ground, Neath Abbey, Neath 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
 

14.  Proposed Redevelopment of Aberavon House, Port Talbot  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 71 - 78) 
 

15.  Little Warren Playing Fields and Pavilion  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 79 - 84) 
 

16.  Lease of Industrial Development Land at Crynant Business Park, 
Crynant, Neath (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 85 - 90) 
 



17.  Pontneddfechan Tourist Information Centre  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 91 - 96) 
 
 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 8 September 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor and M.L.James 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 6 - 
 

150716 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 15 JULY, 2016 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor (Chairperson) and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.J.Taylor be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 3 JUNE, 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2015-2016 - 
QUARTER 4 (EDUCATION)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

4. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2015-2016 - 
QUARTER 4 (ENVIRONMENT)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



- 7 - 
 

150716 

5. NEATH PORT TALBOT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) 
(Appendix 1 to the circulated report), Affordable Housing SPG (Appendix 
2 to the circulated report) and Baglan Energy Park Development 
Framework SPG (Appendix 3 to the circulated report), be agreed as 
forming the basis for consultation. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that clear guidance is issued by the Council in respect of the 
approach and procedures that will apply where planning obligations are 
required; the standards that will need to be achieved in terms of the 
provision of affordable housing (delivered through the planning system) 
across Neath Port Talbot; and the vision, aims and objectives for the 
further development of the Baglan Bay Strategic Employment Site. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

6. EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL FUNDS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the offer of Grant from the Welsh European Funding Office (WEFO) 
in relation to the Workways+ project (as detailed and attached at 
Appendix I to the circulated report), be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Workways+ project to proceed and deliver according to 
the business plan and WEFO Grant Offer letter. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

Page 6



- 8 - 
 

150716 

7. EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL FUNDS UPDATE FOLLOWING EU 
REFERENDUM RESULT  
 
The Scrutiny Committee Chairperson had moved this item into public as 
he did not feel there was sufficient need for it to be held in private 
session. The Scrutiny Committee also requested that the Cabinet Board 
Members, in their consideration, explore all options available within these 
unique circumstances, while considering budget proposals. An update 
report was requested to be brought back to a future meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee for information. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. PROPERTY AND REGENERATION BUSINESS PLAN 2016-17  
 
Members noted the following alterations to the data contained within the 
circulated report: 
 
 
 2014- 2015 Performance:              2015-2016 Performance:               2016-2017 Performance: 
 
CM02                                                                100%                                                  100% 
CM03                   99.13%                                98.88%                                              100% 
CM06                                                                                                                            0 
CM07                                                                Awaiting new appraisal  
                                                                           process 
CM08                                                                Not available 
CM12                                                                2 

 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Property and Regeneration Business Plan for 2016/17, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To implement the Council’s Performance Management Framework. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

Page 7



- 9 - 
 

150716 

Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to consultation within the Local Authority. 
 
 

9. URGENCY ACTION - 0861  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Western Bay 
Youth Justice and Early Intervention Service in consultation with the 
requisite Members, be noted:- 
 
Officer Urgency Action No: 0861, 8 June, 2016  
 
Termination of Lease of the Community Development Centre in Bevin 
Avenue, to the Neath Port Talbot Youth Offending Team. 
 
 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Plan 2016-17, be noted. 
 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 14 and 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

12. BAGLAN ENERGY PARK LINK BRIDGE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the terms and conditions for the acquisition of the land at the 
Baglan Park Link Bridge and the rights for the capital consideration as 
set out in the private circulated report, be approved. 

Page 8



- 10 - 
 

150716 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The acquisition of the land and rights are required for the highway 
improvement scheme. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

13. DIGITAL ADVERTISING BOARDS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the proposal to further pursue the possibility of erecting digital 
advertising screens, as detailed within the private circulated report, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To generate revenue for the Authority and to support the promotion of 
local businesses and community engagement. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

14. PHASE 2 WORKS AT YGG YSTALYFERA  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That rule 2.1 of the Contract Procedure Rules be suspended and 

the Head of Property and Regeneration be granted delegated 
authority to embark on negotiation of a design and build contract 
with the company detailed within the private circulated report, for 
the design and construction of works comprising Phase 2 at YGG 
Ystalyfera; 
 

Page 9



- 11 - 
 

150716 

2. That rule 2.1 of the Contract Procedure Rules be suspended and 
the Head of Property and Regeneration be granted delegated 
authority to appoint the company detailed within the private 
circulated report to carry out pre-construction work to progress 
designs, obtain planning and other statutory consents and to 
prepare a detailed cost plan in conjunction with the Council in 
respect of works comprising Phase 2 at YGG Ystalyfera; 

 
3. That, following the conclusion of the negotiation with the company 

detailed within the private circulated report and the submission of a 
detailed cost plan which was acceptable to the Council, rule 2.1 of 
the Contract Procedure Rule be suspended and that the Head of 
Property and Regeneration be granted delegated authority to 
award and enter into a contract with the company detailed within 
the private circulated report for the design and construction of 
works comprising Phase 2 at YGG Ystalyfera. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To help achieve a smooth transition from Phase 1 to Phase 2 of the 
programme of works and to achieve project efficiencies in terms of cost 
and programme and to help the School plan for the work involved for 
Phase 2. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



- 12 - 
 

150716 

15. URGENCY ACTION - 0860  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following private urgency action taken by the Head of Children 
and Young People Services in consultation with the requisite Members, 
be noted:- 
 
Officer Urgency Action No: 0860, 11 May, 2016  
 
Lease agreement with Neath Port Talbot Centre for Voluntary Services 
for 36 Orchard Street, Neath, for a period of 12 months. 
 
 

16. URGENCY ACTION - 1377  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following private joint urgency action taken by the Head of 
Property and Regeneration and the Head of Planning and Public 
Performance in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 
 
Officer Urgency Action No: 1377, 9 June, 2016  
 
Proposed surrender of Leases of Units 11 and 12 Milland Road, Neath. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board 
 

16 September 2016 
 

 Report of the Head of Participation 
 

Chris Millis 
 

Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 

Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016-2017 – Quarter 1 
Performance (1st April 2016 – 30th June 2016) – Education, 

Leisure and Lifelong Learning 

Purpose of the Report  

To provide members with quarter 1 performance management data, 
complaints and compliments for the period 1st April 2016 to 30th June  
2016 for Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate. This will 
enable the ECR Cabinet Board to discharge their functions in relation to 
performance management. 

 

Executive Summary 

Summary of the Library Service including number of visitors, material 
issued and a summary of the number of people participation in a sporting 
activity at the council  facilities. 

Background  

Quarterly Data for members to compare results/outcomes. 
 

Financial Impact  

The progress described in the quarterly report was delivered within 
reduced budgets.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.



Equality Impact Assessment  

The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to “pay due regard to the 
need to: 

 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and  

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share it.” 

 
As the focus of this report is to report progress and Neath Port Talbot 
schools produce an annual Strategic Equalities Plan there is no 
requirement to undertake an equality impact assessment. 
 
 
Workforce Impacts 

 
The progress described in the qua
[...]
This complaint 

concerned the library service in Neath Port Talbot and the public consultation process but was not upheld. 

 

Ombudsman:- One complaint was escalated to the Ombudsman but was not upheld. 

 

Compliments:- The number of compliments has remained at zero. 

P
age 22



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board 

 
16 September 2016 

 
 JOINT REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND PUBLIC 

PROTECTION – N. PEARCE  
AND THE HEAD OF PROPERTY AND REGENERATION – S. BRENNAN 
 

Matter for Monitoring 
 

Wards Affected: ALL 

 

ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY REGENERATION PERFORMANCE   
INDICATORS FOR QUARTER 1 OF 2016/17 

 
1 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016-2017 – Quarter 1 

Performance (1st April – 30th June 2016) 

Purpose of the Report  
 
2 To report quarter 1 performance management data for the period 

1st April to 30th June 2016 for Environment. This will enable the 
Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board and 
Scrutiny Members to discharge their functions in relation to 
performance management.  

 

Executive Summary 
 
3 In line with the Council’s six improvement priorities embedded 

within the Corporate Improvement Plan, Environment scrutinise 
performance within Economic Development, Planning, Building 
Control and Asset Management. On the whole performance 
demonstrates improvement in line with what we planned to deliver, 
with statutory deadlines being met. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5.



Background  

 4 The role of Scrutiny Committees was amended at the Annual 
Meeting of Council in May 2010 to reflect the changes introduced 
by the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009; Environment will: 

 
• Scrutinise the performance of all services and the extent to which 

services are continuously improving. 
 
• Ensure performance measures are in place for each service and 

that the measures reflect what matters to local citizens. 
 

   •    Promote innovation by challenging the status q
[...]
ction of 
Improvement 

 

1 

 
Total Complaints - Stage 1   
 

3 0 1 ↓ 

a - Complaints - Stage 1  upheld 0 0 0 

 b -Complaints - Stage 1  not upheld 3 0 1 

c -Complaints - Stage 1  partially upheld 0 0 0 

P
age 33



 

 

No 
 

PI Description 
Full Year 
2015/16 

Quarter 1 
2015/16 

Quarter 1 
 2016/17 

Direction of 
Improvement 

 

 

2 

 

 
Total Complaints - Stage 2   

15 2 2 ↔ 

a - Complaints - Stage 2  upheld 0 0 0 

 b - Complaints - Stage 2  not upheld 15 2 2 

c- Complaints - Stage 2  partially upheld 0 0 0 

3 

Total -  Ombudsman investigations 0 0 0 ↔ 

a - Complaints - Ombudsman investigations upheld 0 0 0 

 

b - Complaints - Ombudsman investigations not upheld 0 0 0 

4 
 
Number of Compliments 

5 2 0 ↓ 

 

 

 
Welsh Language - There were NO complaints in relation to the Welsh Language 
 

P
age 34



 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board 

 
16 September 2016 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services - 

K.Jones 
 

Matter for Information  
 

Wards Affected:  Cymmer 
 
Officer Urgency Action 0299 re:  
Freehold Disposal of Cymmer Swimming Pool (Maintenance Issues). 
 
Details of the above Urgency Action taken by the Director of Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning in consultation with the requisite Members, for 
immediate implementation.  
 
There is no call-in of this matter.  
 
The report was dated 19 July 2016 and is attached below for Members' 

Information. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6.



 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
           

            Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board 

Report of the Director of Education, Leisure and 
Lifelong Learning – A.Evans 

Matter for decision  

Wards Affected: 

Cymmer 

 
Freehold Disposal of Cymmer Swimming Pool 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To seek approval for the freehold disposal of Cymmer 
Swimming Pool to the ownership of Llandarcy Park Ltd, a 
subsidiary of Neath Port Talbot College Group for an agreed 
nominal fee of £1, subject to the Council undertaking to 
address the funding of certain maintenance issues to the 
agreed value of £86k and the removal of the boundary wall 
from the deeds of transfer; furthermore that the Council will 
pay the Business Rates for a maximum of 3 months from 
date of sale or until opened for use whichever is the earlier. 

 
Executive Summary 

2. In February 2015, the Council agreed to the closure of Cymmer 
Swimming Pool as a part of its budget saving strategy for 
2015/16. Subsequently, in January 2016, it agreed the freehold 
disposal of Cymmer Swimming Pool to the ownership of 
Llandarcy Park Ltd, a subsidiary of Neath Port Talbot College 
Group for an agreed nominal fee of £1. Negotiations to secure 
the transfer identified maintenance issues that total £86k. In 
order that we are able to realise this transfer it is proposed that 
the Council provides a grant to cover these costs on a staggered 
two part payment basis, with 50% paid on the agreement of the 
transfer and the remainder 50% paid when the works are 

Page 36



 

completed and the pool has re-opened for a period of 6 months.  

Furthermore, it is proposed that the responsibility for the 
boundary wall adjoining School Road is removed from the 
transfer deeds and remains under NPTCBC’s ownership and 
responsibility. 

3. The Council retains the Business Rates liability until the Pool 
is sold and we have already claimed the 3 month Empty 
Property Rates Relief. In light of this, the Council will pay the 
Business Rates for a maximum of 3 months from date of sale 
or until opened for use whichever is the earlier. 
 

4. The current rateable value for the Swimming Pool is £77k and based on 
the rates poundage of 48.6p results in an annual rates bill for 2016-17 of 
£37,422; 3 months relief therefore amounts to £9,355.50. The Council is 
therefore prepared to pay the rates up to a maximum of £9,355.50 and 
will do so directly to the Business Rates Account on a monthly basis 
following the completion of the sale (rather than Llandarcy Park Ltd). If 
the Swimming Pool opens earlier than 3 months from date of sale the 
rates become the responsibility of the occupier. 

Background 

5. The Council owns the freehold of the site and has previously approved 
the closure of the pool subject to its possible transfer to the community 
or a community group. Following interest from a community based 
group, a company limited by guarantee has been established, Afan 
Valley Community Leisure, to manage and develop the pool facility. 
The company has since secured the agreement of Llandarcy Park Ltd, 
a subsidiary of Neath Port Talbot College Group, to operate the facility 
as a swimming pool for public use. Following lengthy discussions it is 
proposed that transfer shall be enacted subject to priority maintenance 
issues being resolved. The transfer document will ensure that no further 
requests for financial support will be accepted.  

 
Financial Impact 

6. The disposal as outlined above will remove completely all of 
the Council’s remaining ongoing maintenance and site 
security liabilities. 

7. To protect the Council’s interest on the nominal value freehold sale, it 
will be necessary to secure an overage agreement whereby the Council 

Page 37



 

would be able to benefit from any increased value should the property 
be used for purposes other than a public swimming pool. 

 

8. Furthermore, it will be necessary to reserve pre-emption or “buy back” 
rights whereby the council will be entitled to buy back the site for £1 in 
the event that the premise is no longer used as a swimming pool. 

 
Equality Impact Assessment 

9. A screening assessment has been undertaken to assist the Authority 
in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 
2010. After completing the assessment, it has been determined that 
this function does not require an Equality Impact Assessment.
[...]
 for the consideration 
of £1 is enacted, subject to £86k’s worth of maintenance issues are 
addressed and that the responsibility for the boundary wall remains 
with the Council. 

18. That the payment of the £86k to cover maintenance issues is staggered 
over two payments, with 50% paid upfront on enacting the transfer and 
the remainder is paid on completion of the work and after the pool has 
been reopened for a period of 6 months.  

19. That the Council will pay the Business Rates for a maximum 
of 3 months from date of sale or until opened for use 
whichever is the earlier. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

20. The transfer of this facility will provide an opportunity of continued 
leisure provision in the Afan Valley and therefore contribute the social 
well-being of the area for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 
 
Implementation of Decision 

21. Immediately.  

 
 

Page 39



 

Appendices 

22. See attached plan (Appendix 1) 

 
List of Background Papers 
 

23. Cabinet Report of the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning, Freehold Disposal of Cymmer Swimming Pool, 13 January 
2016 

 

Officer Contact 

Aled Evans, Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning (a.evans@npt.gov.uk) 

Page 40

mailto:a.evans@npt.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

ECR Cab Board FWP – 16/09/16 
 

2016/2017 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNTIY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, Biannual, 
Quarterly, Monthly) 

 

Contact 

28th Oct 
2016 

Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) 

Dec Topical NP 
(L.Beynon) 

Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) 

Dec Topical NP 
(L.Beynon) 

Baglan Bay Development Framework Dec Topical NP 
(L.Beyn
[...]
) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. To receive the Minutes of the previous Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 15 July 2016
	4. Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring - Education
	5. Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring - Environment
	6. Urgency Action - 0299
	7. To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17
	10. Celtic Leisure - Quarter 1 Performance (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	11. Dilapidation Claim, Milland Road, Neath (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - App 1 Dilapidation Claim, Milland Road, Neath

	12. Croeserw Bowls Pavilion (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - App 1 Plan Croserw Bowls Pavilion

	13. Playing Fields at Cwrt Herbert Sports Ground, Neath Abbey, Neath (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - App 1 Plan Cwrt Herbert Playing Fields, Neath

	14. Proposed Redevelopment of Aberavon House, Port Talbot (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - App 1 Plan Aberavon House

	15. Little Warren Playing Fields and Pavilion (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - App 1 Plan Little Warren Playing Fields

	16. Lease of Industrial Development Land at Crynant Business Park, Crynant, Neath (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - Land at Crynant Business Park, Crynant, Neath

	17. Pontneddfechan Tourist Information Centre (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - App 1 Pontneddfechan Tourist Information Centre




Minutes of the meeting


- 13 - 
 

160916 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 16 SEPTEMBER, 2016 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor and M.L.James (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan, P.Walker and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor M.L.James be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 15 JULY, 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING - EDUCATION  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

4. QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING - ENVIRONMENT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 



- 14 - 
 

160916 

5. URGENCY ACTION - 0299  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following urgency action taken by the Director of Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning in consultation with the requisite Members, 
be noted:- 
 
Officer Urgency Action No: 0299, 19 July, 2016  
 
Freehold Disposal of Cymmer Swimming Pool (Maintenance Issues). 
 
 

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2016/17, be noted. 
 
 

7. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

8. CELTIC LEISURE - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the private report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 15 - 
 

160916 

9. DILAPIDATION CLAIM, MILLAND ROAD, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the terms and conditions for settling the dilapidations claim, at the 
former Skills and Training Centre at 1A Milland Road, Neath, on the 
terms set out in the private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To settle the outstanding dilapidation claim as a consequence of the 
Authority terminating its lease of the premise. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. CROESERW BOWLS PAVILION  
 
Decision: 
 
That the grant of a lease to the Trustees of Croeserw Bowls Club of the 
Bowls Pavilion at Tudor  Park, Brynheulog Road, Croeserw, at the 
standards terms as set out in the private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the Bowls Pavilion to continue to be used by the Bowls Club in 
conjunction with the adjoining Bowls Green for the benefit of the local 
community. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 
 



- 16 - 
 

160916 

11. PLAYING FIELDS AT CWRT HERBERT SPORTS GROUND, NEATH 
ABBEY, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the grant of a lease to Cwrt Herbert Sports Association Limited 
Sports in respect of the playing fields at the Cwrt Herbert Sports Ground, 
Neath Abbey, Neath, on the terms set out in the private circulated report, 
be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the playing fields to continue to be used by the Sports 
Association and local Comprehensive School for the benefit of the local 
community. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation:  
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

12. PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF ABERAVON HOUSE, PORT 
TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That a Deed of Variation to the original conveyance of Aberavon 
Shopping Centre Port Talbot, and the grant of associated temporary and 
permanent access rights over the adjoining Authority owned Civic 
Square and Car Park, to facilitate the proposed refurbishment and 
redevelopment of Aberavon House, Off the Civic Centre, Port Talbot, on 
the terms set out in the private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the proposed refurbishment/redevelopment of Aberavon 
House to proceed. 
 
 
 



- 17 - 
 

160916 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

13. LITTLE WARREN PLAYING FIELDS AND PAVILION  
 
Decision: 
 
That a Deed of Waiver varying the terms of the lease to the Trustees of 
Aberavon Green Stars RFC of the pavilion and playing fields at Little 
Warren, Aberavon, Port Talbot, allowing a change of use of part of the 
pavilion for a Members’ Clubhouse and Bar, on the terms set out in the 
private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Club to relocate its Members’ Clubhouse and Bar within 
part of the pavilion. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

14. LEASE OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT LAND AT CRYNANT 
BUSINESS PARK, CRYNANT, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the grant of an agreement for lease and ground lease to South 
Wales Fork Trucks Hire Limited, of industrial development land at 
Crynant Business Park, Crynant, Neath, on the terms set out in the 
private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the land to be developed for industrial purposes and enable 
an established local business to remain in the local Community. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 



- 18 - 
 

160916 

15. PONTNEDDFECHAN TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Head of Property and Regeneration be granted delegated 
powers to: 
 
1.   Commence a procurement exercise for the granting of a lease for 

the former Tourist Information Centre at Pontneddfechan; 
 

2.   Set the Heads of Terms for the lease to be included in the 
procurement documentation issued to the interested bidders; 
 

3.   Establish the criteria on which the tenders are to be evaluated 
and also to accept the highest scoring tender on the basis of this 
criteria. In the event that the highest scoring tenderer declines the 
award, the next highest scoring tender be accepted, and so on; 
 

4.   Enter into a lease with a provider subject to the approval of 
planning permission for the intended use, for the former Tourist 
Information Centre, at Pontneddfechan and any associated 
documentation. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the letting of the premises for a sustainable alternative use 
that provides a rental income and supports the objectives of the Neath 
Port Talbot Destination Management Plan. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


